

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKKI E. PAULSON, INDIVIDUALLY; AND AS
STATUTORY EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
ALLEN E. PAULSON; AND AS CO-TRUSTEE
OF THE ALLEN E. PAULSON LIVING TRUST;
CRYSTAL CHRISTENSEN, INDIVIDUALLY; AND
AS STATUTORY EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
ALLEN E. PAULSON; AND AS CO-TRUSTEE OF THE
ALLEN E. PAULSON LIVING TRUST,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN MICHAEL
PAULSON, INDIVIDUALLY; AND AS EXECUTOR
OF THE ESTATE OF ALLEN E. PAULSON; JAMES
D. PAULSON, INDIVIDUALLY; AND AS STATUTORY
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF ALLEN E.
PAULSON; MADELEINE PICKENS, INDIVIDUALLY;
AND AS STATUTORY EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE
OF ALLEN E. PAULSON; AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE
MARITAL TRUST CREATED UNDER THE ALLEN
E. PAULSON LIVING TRUST; AND AS TRUSTEE OF
THE MADELEINE ANNE PAULSON SEPARATE
PROPERTY TRUST,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN C. MALONEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
TRAFLET & FABIAN
264 South Street
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 631-6222
jmaloney@trafletfabian.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
LIST OF RELATED CASES.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
CITATION OF OPINIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Creates an Intolerable Conflict Regarding the Scope of Personal Liability Under 26 U.S.C. § 6324(a) (2) with the Tax Court and Every Federal Court Which has Considered the Issue	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent Applying the Last Antecedent Rule of Statutory Construction and the Rule of Taxpayer Lenity	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied the Last Antecedent Rule.	10
B. The Ninth Circuit Declined to Apply the Rule of Taxpayer Lenity	13
III. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With Sound Public Policy.	15
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Improperly Attempts to Amend § 6324(a)(2) by Judicial Fiat.	15
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts with Binding Precedent as to the Application of the Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel Against the Government	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 17, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — FINDINGS OF FACT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED MARCH 23, 2020	79a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED SEPTEMBER 6, 2016.....	95a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 25, 2023.....	129a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	10
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	12
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	16
<i>Englert v. Comm’r</i> , 32 T.C. 1008 (1959)	7, 11, 14
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	10
<i>Fang Lin Ai v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917)	14
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heckler v.</i> <i>Cnty. Health. Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	16
<i>Higley v. Comm’r</i> , 69 F.2d160 (8th Cir. 1934)	11, 14
<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975)	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00087, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106671 (D. Utah, July 29, 2013)	4, 7, 14
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	12
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.</i> , 284 U.S. 498, 508 (1932)	14
<i>New Edge Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 461 F.3d 1105, 1114 (9th Cir. 2006)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Payless Shoesource v. Travelers Cos., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).	14
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).	14
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).	10, 11
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Liquidators of Eur. Fed. Credit Bank</i> , 630 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).	17
<i>United States v. Marine Shale Processors</i> , 81 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1996).	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).	18
<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923).	14
<i>United States v. One Sentinel Arms Striker-12</i> <i>Shotgun Serial No. 001725</i> , 416 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2005)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Updike</i> , 281 U.S. 489 (1930).....	14
<i>United States v. Vohland</i> , 675 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13
Statutes and Other Authorities	
26 U.S.C. § 2035(c)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6324.....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 6324A	3
26 U.S.C. § 6324(a)(1)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6324(a)(2)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6165.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6166(k)(1)-(2)	3
26 U.S.C. § 2204.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 1115(b) (1926).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
1939 Internal Revenue Code § 827(b).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>IRS Announcement Relating to: Englert,</i> 1960 WL 62561 (IRS ACQ Dec. 31, 1960).....	7
<i>Special Liens for Estate and Gift Taxes,</i> Ch. 736,68A Stat 780 (1954)	9
